
THE OFFiCIAL GAZETTE 22ND APRIL, 1989

LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B 

GUYANA NO. 6 of 1989 

ORDER 

Made Under 

THE POST AND TELEGRAPH ACT 

(Cap. 4 7:01) 

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 
16 OF THE POST AND TELEGRAPH ACT, I HEREBY ORDER AS 
FO LU:) WS·:-

1. This Order, which amends the Air Mail Postage Rat es
Order*, may be cited as the Air Mail Postage Rates (Amend
ment) 0 r de r 1 9 8 9. 

2. The Principal Order is hereby amended by the substi-
tution for the Schedule. of the following Schedule. 

*Cap. 4 7:01 Subsidiary Legisla cion.

Citation 
and Com
mencement. 

Amendment 
of Schedule 
to the 
PrinciJ)«..l 
Order. 
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SCHEDULE 

I Letters 
each 15G or 

I part 
DESTINATION · thereof

Abu Dhabi 
Afghanistan 
Ajman 
Albania 
Algeria 
Andorra 
A.ngola 
Anguilla 
-\rg1:nlina 
Aruba 
Ascension 
AnLi�ia 
Australia 
Austria 
Azcres 
Bahamas 
Bahrain 
Bangladesh 
Barbados 
Belgium 
Belize 
Benin 
Br.rmuda 
Bhutan 
Bolivia 
Bonaire 
Botswana 
Brazil 

I' Brunr.i 
Burma 
Burundi 
Bulgaria 
Cambodia 
Cameroon 
f.anada 
Canary Island 
Cape Verde Island 

1

Caroline Island 
Cayman Island 
Central African Rep. +

c. 

8.90 
8.90 
8.90 
7.();) 
8.90 
7.6S 
U.90
2.55
6.40 
') - ...

- ,;);) 

8.90 
2.55 
8.90 
7.6S 
7.6:"'i 
�.=>=> 
8.90 
8.90 
') - -

_,;);) 

7.65 
�.s;; 
8.90 
2.5S 
H.90
6.40
•) � r--.. ),) 

H.90
6.40 
8.90 
8,90 
8.90 
7.65 

8.90 
·6.40
8.90 
8.90 
8";90 
2.55 
·-S.90

Postcards 
each 

s c. 

5.7:-i 
;) . 7;) 
3.7."i 
,) .111 
,), I ,) 

:i. I ll 
:i.7;"'i 
:2 .0 .>" 
:� .H :i 
� .0.) 

2.03 
,>.7-> 
,-;. I 0 
:i. I 0 
:2.()5 
:i. 75 
S. 73
�.05
:i. l 0
2 .0 5
5.75
2.05
3.753 .85 
2.0 5 
S.75
3.85 
5. 75
5.75
5.75
5.10

5.75 
3.85 
.5.755.75
- ...,,... 

;) . ' ;) 

2.0 5 
S. 75

, 

I 
2nd Class:
Mail each 

Air Letter 
1
i l SG or part 

Forms each , thereof 

s c. I s 

. �. (> () 

-Loo

-+.60 
3.85 
4.60 
3JL"i 
-L60
1. 9,)
3.:2:'l
I .90
4.60
I • CJ .i
4.t60
B.H:i
3 .B .i
J . IJ .J
-L60
4.60
1.95
3.8'::5
1. 9;)
4.60 

c. 

4.60 
--1-.60 
4.60 
3.85 
4.60 
3.B5
--1-.60
1.9;) 

:L:2 5 
1.9;) 
-UiO
I . I) ;j 

-+ .(, () 
3 .8.J 
3.8.i 
1.9:; 
-+.60 
.J..60 
I. <JS
3.B5
1.95
4.60

I . <);) l .. 9 ;i 
4.60

Ii 4.60
3.:25 3.:23 

4.60 4.60 
I .9:i 

I 
I .9:i 

• 3 .2 ;) 3 .:2 S 
4.60 4.60 
--1-.60 4.60 
--1-.(J() 4.60 
3.U .S 3.f15

.. SEE KAMPUCijEA 
4.60 - 4.60
3.25 3.25 
4.60 4.60 
4.60 4.60 
4.60 4.60 
1.95 1.95 
4.60 4.60 

Newspapers 
each ISG 
or part 
thereof 

s c. 

-+.SO 
-+.30 
4.50 
3.85 
4:50 
3.85 
4.50 
l .80 
3.:2.i 
l.80
4.50
l.80
4.SO
3 .H .'"i
.:3.HS
1.80
4.50
4.50 

1 .EtO
3 .8J
1.80
4.:rn
l.80
4.50
3.2:i
l .80 °"f 

4.:iO
3.�5

· 4.SO
4.50
4.50
3.85

4.50
3.25
4.50·
4.50
4.50 �
1.80
4.50
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SCHEDULE (Cont'd) 

DESTINATION 

Chad: Reµ. of Chil,� China Christmag l-;land Cocos (Keeling bland;Colomhia Comoco Island Congo (People's Rep.) Cook Island C.orsica 
c�ta Rica Cuba C.uracao Lypru:Czcchosluvakia Denmark Djibouti Dominica Dominican Republic Du Lai Ea�t Timor Ecuador Egypt El Salvador Equatorial Guinea Ethiopia Falkland 1-;lan<ls 
Farot bl.mo 
Fip Finland Franc" FrPnch (;uiana Fr. Polvrw:-;ia(;a Lon.. · · ··
Gambia 
(

1;uza & Khan Yunis Germany Ghana Gibraltar Gilbert 1.'\. Ellicr. ls. Greece Grcr.nland Grr.nada 

Letters 
each 15G or 

2nd Qa.5s Newspapers 
Mail �ch each 15G 

part Postcards Air Letter 15G or part or part 

thereof each Forms each thereof thereof 

$ c. $ c. $ c. $ c. $

8. 90 5. 75 4.60 4.bO 4.SO6.40 3.85 3.25 3.25 3.258.90 5. 75 4.60 4.60 4.508.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.508.90 5.75 4·.60 4.60 4.505.75 3.85 3.25 3.25 3.258.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.508.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.508.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50?:65 5. IO 3.85 3.85 3.853.25 2.55 2.55 2.30 2.202.55 2.05 1.95 l.95 1.802.55 2.05 1.95 1.95 1.807.65 5.10 3.85 3.85 3.857.65 5. IO 3.85 3.85 3.857.65 5.10 3.85 3.85 3.858.90 ;j, 75 4.60 4.60 4.SO2.55 2.05 l.95 1.95 1.802.55 2.05 1.95 l. 95 1.80U.90 fi.75 4.60 4.60 4.508.90 5. 75 4.60 4.60 4.SO6.40 3.8S 3.25 3.25 3.258. 90 5. 7:5 4.60 4.60 4.503.25 2.S5 2.;ifi 2.30 2.208.90 5.7S 4.60 4.60 4.508. 90 5. 75 -+.60 4.60 4.507.65 :i. IO 3.8.S 3.85 3.85,.6-1 .1. IO 3.U;; 3.85 3.858.90 S. 75 -1-.60 4.60 4.507.6.1 5.10 3.85 3.85 3.857.6:5 S.10 3.85 3.8S 3.8:i2.:55 2.05 1.95 1.9!'5 1.80B.90 S. 7S 4.60 4.60 4.508.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.508.90 5. 75 4.60 4.60 4.508.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.507.65 5.10 3.8S 3.85 3.858.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.507.p5 5.10 3.85 3.8� 3.85
(Gilbert-[lsland see Kiribati, EIHce Island see Tuvalu) 7.6s 5. IO 3.85 l '3.85 3.85 7.65 5. IO 3.85 3.85 3.85 2 . .5.5 2.0.S l. 95 l .95 1.80 

c.
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DESTINATION 

Guadeloupe 
Guatemala 
Guinea 
Guinea Bissau 
Haiti 
Honduras: Rep. of 
Huna h:ona 

r. t, 

Hungary 
Ir�dan<l 
India 
I11don1·:.;ia 
Iran 
Iraq 
lrdand 
lsrael 
ltaly 
Ivory Coast 
Jamaica 
Japan 
Jordan 
Kampuchea 
Kenya 

Kirihat:iti 
Korea (People's 
Dem. Rep. North) 
Kocea (Pwple 's 
Rep. of South) 
Kuwait 

-Laos 
l.R.hanon
Lesotho
Liberia
Libyan Arab Rep.
LiechP.stcnstein
Luxembourg
Macao 
Madagascar
Macwri;i.
Malawi

Malavsia
Ma ldivP.s 
Mali 
Malta

Letters 
each 15G

or part 
thereof 

s c. 

2.55 
3.25 
8.90 
8.90 
2.:iS 
3.25 
8.90 
7.65 
7.65 
8.90 · 
8.90 
8.90 
8.90 
7.65 
8.90 
7.65 
8.90 
2.55 
8.90 
8.90 
8.90 
8.90 
8.90 

8.90 

8.90 
·8.90
8.90
8.90
8.90
8.90
8.90

7.6:5
8.90
8.90

. 7.65 
8.90 
8.90 
8.90 
8.90 
7.6.S 

SCHEDULE (Cont'd) 

Postcards 
each 

s c. 

2.os

2.55 
5.7.5 
5.7f5 
2.05 
2.55 
5.75 
5.10 
5.10 
5.75 
5.75 
5.75 
5.75 
5.10 
5.75 
5.10 
5.75 
2.05 
5.75 
5.75 
.5.75 
5.75 
5.75 

5.75 

5.75 
5.75 
5.75 
5.75 
5.75 
5.75 
5.75 

Air Letter 

Fonns each 

s c. 

1.% 

2.55 
4.60 
4.60 
l.9:,
2_;j;j 

4.60 
3.B;";
3.B->

4.60 
. 4.60 
4.60 
4.60 
3.85 
4.60 
3.85 
4.60 
1.95 
4.60 
4.60 
4.60 
4.60 
4.60 

4.60 

4.60 
4.9<) 
4.60 
4.60 
4.60 
4.60 
4.60 

(SEE SWITZERLAND) 
5.10 3.85 
5.75 4.60 
5.75 4.60 
5.10 3.85 
5.75 4.60 
5.75 4.60 
5.75 4.60 
5.7:5 4.60 
5.10 3.8:5 

2nd Class NewspapeM 
Mail each each 15G 

15G or part or part 
thereof thcttot' 

s C. s . c. 

l.9.S I .80 

2.30 �.20 

4.60 -L,o

4.60 4.SO 
1.9;"; I.BO
2.:10 2.20 
4.60 4.-50 

.'-3.8:5 3.85 
3.8.S 3.8.S 

4.61) 4.i()
-+.60 4.50 
4.60 4_5{) 

4.60 4 .. )() 

3.85 3.8.1 

4.60 4 .. so
3.85 .3.85 
4.60 4.50 
1.95 l.80
4.60 4.SO

4.60 4.51) 
4.60 4.50 
4.60 4.50 

4.60 4.50 

4.60 4.50 

4.60 4.50 
4.60 4.50 
4.60 4.50 
4.60 ·4_50
4.60 4.50
4.60 4.50
4.60 4.50

3.85 3.85
4.60 4.50

4.60 4.50
3.85 3.85-- -· 

4.60 4.50

4.60 4.50

4.60 4.50
4.60 4.50

:,_as 3.85
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SCHEDULE (Cont'd) 

DESTINATION 

Mariana L;Jand 
Marshall Island 
Martiniqu e 
Mauritania 

Ma uritius 
Mexico 
Monaco 
Mongolia 
Mornsterrat 
[V1orocco 
Mozambique 
Muscat• 
Nauve Island 
Nepal 
Neth1•rlands 
(Holland) 
Netherlands 
(Antilles) 
i\1·w CaJedonia:a 
\pw Ht•hride:-
(lndudin� H�k)-
l'( Tt•rr,•:- faland) 
1\<·w Z,·aland 
,\irara�ua 
1\igt·r 
:,i��ria 
Norfolk l�land 
\orway 
Oman 
Pakistan 
Panama (Rep. of) 
Papau Nr�w GuinPa 
Para,ruav ,... . 
Prru 
1hillippinrs 
! 1itcair11 Island 
;>olartd 
:>ortugal 
>uerto Rico
)atar, �lalt· of 
\Plli1iun
H10d1·:-ia 

Letters 
each ISG 
or part Postcards 

. thereof each 

$ c. s c. 

-8.90 s:;.s 

8.90 :;,,5 
CJ --..... ;);) 2.0.S 
8.90 .,.75 
7.65 5.10 
3.25 •) --__ :);) 

8.90 5.75 
8.90 5.75 
CJ --.... ;),) :2.05 

8.90 - .,-
0.10 

8.90 - ., .... 
,), I ;) 

8.90 5.75 
8.90 5.75 
8.90 5.75 

7.6:5 5.10 

2.55 2.05 

8.90 !::i. 75 

8.90 5.75 
8.90 �.7;"; 

3.25 •) - --. .-Ju 
8.90 5.75 
8.90 - -,-

;), I U 

8.90 5.75 
7.6:i .5.10 
8.<JO .S.75 
B.<J() ,.. --

d, c·u 

3.25 •) r--
-,,);) 

8.<J() ,>.75 

6.-J.O :·:U!:'i 

6.-J.O 3 •):---u 
H.«JO � ....,'-

,).i,) 

8.90 5.7.S 
7.6.> S.IO 
7.();) :uo 
•) --__ ;),) .:2.0.J 
B.<JO ;,. :-., 

H.<)O ;'i,75 
H.90 ,),:;",S 

2nd Class Newspapers 
Mail each each l SG 

Air Letter 15G or part or part 
Forms each thereof thereof 

$ c. s C, s C, 

4.60 4.6() i,,)0 
4.60 -1-.60 -l ,.)(l 
l.95 1.95 1.80 

4.60 ·-L60 -l. ;i() 

3.85 3.8.S 3.8,) 
2.55 2.30 �-�n 

4.60 -1-.60 -l .. �><) 
4.60 -1-.60 -l ,;°1() 

1.95 1.9:) I.Bil 

4.60 -J..60 -l .. "i() 
4.60 -1-.60 -L"iO
4.60 -1-.60 -l . .iO
4.60 4.60 -l. ,>{) 

4.60 -1-.60 -l.:50

3.85 �-3.85 .'-3.B.> 

l.95 l.95 l.8L 
4.60 4.60 -1-.� 

4.60 4.60 -1-,:,() 
4.60 4.60 -LSO
•) ---. ;);) 2.30 �.:.>o

4.60 -1-.60 ..i.:,o 

4.60 4.60 ..J..,>0 
·-L60 -1-.60 ..J. .. ->{) 
3,8;"", 3.85 3.85 
4.60 4.60 ..J..50 
-l.60 4.60 ·l.50
2.55 :2 . .30 :2.20 
--1-.60 ..J..60 -Lxl
3 ·1-

3 . .:2.'i 3.2,>__ ,) 

3.:2:i ·.1.:2:5 3.2:5 
-t-:60 -i.60 ..J..30 
..J..60 -t-.oo -+ _;>{) 
;U3;°) :LB.i :rn.) 
3.8,) :�.H., 3.B.i 
1. <J.'i J. I),> I .BO 
-U10 ·U>O L.,o 
..J..(1() ..J..W i..-><1 
·..i.w J (}{) I 1 .. ""ill 

. 
'! 
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SCHEDULE (Cont '� 

letters 2nd Class N eWspa l>011ieach 15G Mail each each 1SG
or part Postcards Air Letter 15G or part or part 

DESTINATION thereof each Forms each thereof thereof 

s C. $ c. s C. s C, $ �-
�, 

Romania 7.65 5.10 3.85· 3.85 3.85 
Russia 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.SO
Rwanda 8.90 5.75 4.60 4,60 4.30
Sabah ') r--

__ J;) 2.05 l.95 1.95 1.80
St. Eustatius 2.55 2.05 1.95 1.95 I.80
St. Helena 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 -L50
St. Kitts Nevis 2.55 2.05 1.95 1.95 1.80

St. Lucia 2.55 2.05 1.95 1.95 I.80
St. �1artin 

I, 2.05 1.95 l .802.55 1.95 
St. Pierre & Miquelon 6.40 3.85 3.25 3.2S 3.25
Sao ':[<;>ne & Principe 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50

St. Vincent 2.55 2.05 1.95 1.95 l.80 �

Samoa 8.90 5.75 4.50 4.60 4.50 
Sarawak 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50 
Saudi Arabia 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50 
Senegal 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50 
Setchell es 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.fiO
Sharjah 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50

.Sierre Leone 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50 

Singapore. 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50 
Solomon Island 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50 
Somali 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50 
South Africa 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50 
Spain 7.65 5.10 3.85 3.85 3.85 
Spanish Terri tori es 
of NOfth America 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50 
Spitsbergen 7.65 5.10 ·3.85 3.85 3.85 
Sri Lanka 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4:50 
Sudan (Rep. of) 8.90 5. 75 4.60 4.60 4.50 
Surinam 2.55 2.05 l.9S 1.95 1.80 
Swaziland (inc. 
Lie chesten stein 8.90 5.75 4.60 .4.50 4.50 
Sweden 7.65 5.10 3.85 3.8.S ·3.85
Switzerland 7.65 5.10 3.8S 3.85 3.85
Syria 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.50 4.50
Taiwan 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.50 4.50

Tanzania (In c. 
Zanzibar) -8.90 5.75 4.60 4.50 4.60 
Thailand .8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.SD

Tibet 8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.50 
Toao 

t, 
8.90 5.75 4.60 4.60 4.GO

Torto la (Br. 
· Virgin Islands) 2.55 2.05 l.95 1.95 . J.80 ..
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, -

.-.? 

DEfTil\ATION 

Toogo (Frien dJy 
-

Wand) 
Trinidad and 
Tobago 
Tristan Decunha 
Tunisia 
Turkey 
Turks & Caicoa 
Tuvalu 
Uganda 
Jkraine 
Jnited Arab 
�mirates 
United Kingdom of 
Great Bri tam & 
\Jocthern Ireland 
(Inc. Jersey Guernsey 
i Isle of Man) 
Jnited States of 
-\merica 
Jpper Volta 
Jruguay 
U.S.S.R. 
i/itican City State 
Venezuela 
./ irgin Isl an els
·British)
/irgin Islands
US, St. Thomas
�St.Croix) 
Vake Island 
{emen Arab 
lepuhlic 
( emen (People's 
tepvhlic of) 
(ugoslavia 
'a.Ire 

.; 

:ambia 
:imhahwe 

sqreDO[_E _(Cont ltJ 
Letters 

each 15G 
or part Postcards Air Letter 
thereof each Forms each 

s c. s c. s C, 

8.90 5.75 4.60 

2.55 2.05 l.95

8.90 5.75 4.60 
8.90 5.75 4.60 
7.65 5.IO 3.85 
2.55 2.05 1.95 
8.90 5.75 4.60 
8.90 5.75 4.60 
8.90 5.75 4.60 

8.90 5.75 4.60 

-. 

7.65 5.10 · 3.85

6.40 3.85 3.25
8.90 5.75 4.60
6.40 3.85" 3.25
8.90 5.75 4.60
7.65 5.10 3.85
2.55 2.05 l.95

2.55 2.05 1.95 

2.55 2.05 1.95 
8.90 5.75 4.60 

8.90 5.75 4.60 

8.90 5.75 4.60 
7.65 5.10 3.85 
8.90 5.75 4.60 
8.90 5.75 4.60 
8.9Q 5.75 4.60 

2nd Class Newspapers 
-Mail each each 15G
]5G or pat1 or part· 

thereof thereof 

$ C, V $ c. 

4.60 4.50 

1.95 I.BO

4.60 4.50 
4.60 4.50 
3.85 3:85 
l.95 l.80
4.60 4.50
4.60 4.50
4.60 4.50

4.60 4.50 

3.85 3.85 

3.25 3.25 
4.60 4.50 
3.25 3.25 
4.60 4.50 
3.85 3.85 
l.95 l.80

1.95 1.80 

l.95 l.80
4.60 4.50 

4.60 4.50 

4.60 4.50. 
3.85 3.85 
4.60 4.50 
4.60 4.50 
4.60 4.50 

Made this 28th day of February, 1989 Robert Corbin 

Deputy Prime Minister, 
Public Utilities. 
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